Agre

Special Fund:

Agreement Number:
eem ent Period

Maximum Amount:

(CFDA# SES2SI )

Grant [:] Contract MOUD

Name of Grantee or Contractor:
Agreement Manager: Nancy Hogue

Department of Vermont Health Access
Agreement Routing Form

Renewal D New D

$19,900

$

§

Justification for Agreement:

Prior Amount: $15,000

Funding Source: (please enter dollar amount)

Global Commitment: § 19,900 s

(CFDA# 93.778)
Other: b

(CFDA#

Increasing the number of hours in Ann's contract lo accommodate higher demands for SSDC projects

Ann Rugg Vendor #:
Phone:
15905 SFY:
Start Date:  10/21/2009 . 10/20/2011

Amendment:

139663

879-5611
2011, 2012

e R

: ) ;
% of Change 2 2. bl 4

Contents of Grant Award

¥or | Ne | L Yes ] Ne

Standard Grant Agreement; YES Altuchment E - Business Associate Agreement NOY
Attachment A - Seope of Work to be Performed YES Attachment F — AHS Grant Provisions YES
Attachment B - Payment Provisions: MOU (if necded) No
Attachment C - Customary State Grant Provision YES Other ( ) No
Attachmenl 1D - Modifications to Insurance: NO Justification Notification [rom Unit Leader YES

AA-14 (conltracls only) YES

Routing sign-off:  Once division approval is complete for each step please return o OVHA Grants Administrator
Reviewer Reviewer Name Reviewer Initials Date Date ‘RFsubmit Date
In Out (if necessary)

Division Review

Administrator Review

Katedoge
Sawie( ‘Bb{j_.k;ﬁ 53, -

o/

RRAL

Business Office Review

Carrie Hathaway/Jill Gould

Z/Z\f/n

24l

Attorney General

Grantee/Contractee Signature on Grant

Seth Steinzor

Authorized Signr

Commissioner's Signature

Susan Besio

Ml

2/z4[y

AWeullf

Entered into VISION Subrecipient Grant Tracking System:

Routing process started by:

Initials:

Date:




»~~ VERMONT

Deparment of Vermont Health Access Agency of Human Services
312 Hurricane Lane Suite 201

Williston, VT 05495-2087

www.dvha.state.vt.us

[phone] 802-879-5900

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jeb Spaulding, Sccretary - Agency of Administration

THROUGH: Douglas Racine, Secretary — Agency of Human S

ices
4)”"’_'

FROM: Nancy Ilogue, Pharmacy Director - DVHA
DATE: February 23, 2011

REGARDING: Request to amend sole-source contract with Ann Rugg
Duration of Contract: 10/21/09 — 10/20/11; Contract Amount: $19,900.

The Department of Vermont Health Access is requesting an increase in the maximum dollar amount of
contract #15905 from $15,000 to $19,900. This contract is one of two hosted by the State of Vermont
on behalf of the Sovereign States Drug Consortium (SSDC). The SSDC is an initiative of the states of
Iowa, Maine, Oregon, Utah, Vermont, West Virginia, and Wyoming that securcs Mcdicaid rebates
supplemental to federally required rebates on the drug utilization.

DVHA believes that the SSDC produces significant valued returns for Vermont. By pooling their
Medicaid covered lives, the member states of the SSDC are able to maximize their ability to negotiate
favorable rebates. To illustrate, in SFY 2010, the SSDC’s average monthly covered lives count was
1,998,731 and its collective state fiscal year Medicaid drug spend was $1,121,132,082. With that kind
of leverage, Vermont’s supplemental rebate revenue for SFY 2010 was $7.3 million dollars.

Contract #15905 is the support services contract for the SSDC that is responsible for its administration.
Prior to this contract the states administered the pool. However, as the pool grew, staff changed, and
demands on Medicaid programs increased, the SSDC chose to secure a vendor. That vendor chosen
was and is Ann Rugg who was Vermont’s representative in the founding of the SSDC in 2005. Ann
retired from Vermont service in 2009 and provided the SSDC with a unique opportunity to continuc to
use her skills and expertise in its ongoing administration.

When contract #15905 was initially executed the maximum was set based on our best estimate of the
time commitment required for the duration of the contract. Of note, the SSDC competitive
procurement to securc a vendor for continued rebate negotiations has required an additional
commitment above those initial estimates. The rebate negotiation contract is the other contract that
Vermont hosts on behalf of the SSDC. Its procurement is scheduled to be completed in March of this
year.

While Vermont hosts both the support services and the rebate negotiations contracts of the SSDC,
actual contract costs are shared equally by the seven member states of the SSDC. The other member
states will reimburse us for their share of this contract increase.

Vermont’s share of the current value of this $15,000 contract is $2,142.86, and its share of the
proposed amendment is $700. _ e
;ﬂiﬁl AR 1 AllL/



Vermont’s funding for this contract will be covered by the Global Commitment to Health
Appropriations and complies with all mandatory provisions of AOA Bulletin 3.5.

DVHA looks forward to approval of this contract.

Slgnalurc\_/“/_QG/_H Date: a3 / . / /¢
Secretary of AdmmlstrdlmJ Apprp>ﬁﬂ




STATE OF VERMONT CONTRACT SUMMARY AND CERTIFICATION----------- Form AA-14 (10/18/2010)
te: All sections uired. m:o'lc ms will b retur ed to dearte

I~ ARRA Contract

Agency/Department: AHS/ DVHA Contract #: 15905 Amendment #: |
Vendor Name: Ann Rugg VISION Vendor No: 139663
Vendor Address: 203 Ledgewood, 80 Austin Drive, Burlington, VT 05401

Starting Date: 10/21/2009 Ending Date: 10/20/2011 Amendment Date: yPgpy exgcvTIoN

Summary of agreement or amendment: Increasing the number of hours in Ann's contract to accommodate higher demands
for SSDC projects

“Maximum Payable:  $19.900  Prior Maximum:  $ 15,000 Prior Contract # (If Renewal):
Current Amendment:  $4,900 Cumulative amendments: $ 4,900 % Cumulative Change: 32.66 %
Busmcss Unit(s): 03410 ol X S VISION Account

DOES this Agreement luclude Performance Measures tled to Outcomes and:’or ﬁnanclal = ol
Xl Yes [] No

reward/penalties? _

Estimated G-Fund % S-Fund % F-Fund % GC-Fund 100.00% Other .

Pundmg ‘Spllt

The agency has taken reasonable steps to control the price of the contract or procurement grant and to allow qualified organizations to compete for the
work authorized by this contract. The agency has done this through:

[] Standard bid or RFP [ ] Simplified Bid E Sole Sourced

[l Qualiﬁcation Based Selection [ ] Statutory

< Personal Service . [:l Archlteclengmeer . Construi keting

[] Information chhnolo _ D Other, descrlbe =

Check all that apply:

X Yes |:| No D nfa If thisis a Perqonal Service contract, does thjs agreement rneet all 3 parts of the “ABC“ definition
% o’r independent contractor? (See Bulletin 3. 5) It NO then contractor must be ald throu Pa nll

'By signing bclow I certi fy I.hat no person able to control or mﬂuence award of Lhﬂ cnntract had a pecuniary interest in its awm‘d or performance elther
personally or through a member of his or her household, family, or business,

[1Yes [X No Is there an “appearance” of a conflict of interest so that a reasonable .person may conclude that this party was
selected for improper reasons: (If yes, explain)

| ™ Yes [ No Agrement must be approved by the Attorney General under 3 VSA §3 l l(a)l 0) (personal service)

B Yes [ No I request the Attorney General review this agreement as to form
No, already performed by in-house AAG or counsel: (initial)

[ ves [X No Agreement must be approved by the Comm. of DIT; for IT hardware, software or services and
Telecommunications over $100,000

[ Yes [X No Agreement must be approved by the CMO; for Marketing services over $15,000

B Yes [ No Agreement must be approved by Comm. Human Resources (privatization and retiree contracts)

Yes

Agreement must be approved by the Secretary of Administration

fnqufry asAp the accuracy of the above information:

I have made reaso

zlzwf I i s 2 s
Date Agency ,174 artment I ate Agency Sderetary or Other Department Head (if required)
Z‘/ 27/ l /i 4

Dhate ' Approvél by Attarney General Date Approved by omﬁw‘cm
( 3/ "

Date CIO Date CMO Date  Secretary of Admmisr@non 974’""}
(initial) (initial) o
m “J_\R 1 U _LU“




STATE OF VERMONT Page 1 of 1

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR PERSONAL SERVICES Contract # 15905

Ann Rugg Amendment #1
AMENDMENT

It is agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Department of Vermont Health Access (hereafter
called the “State”) and Ann Rugg (hereafter called the “Contractor”) that the contract on the subject of
Support services for the Sovereign States Drug Consortium (SSDC)/Medicaid Supplemental Drug
Rebate Activitics, effective October 21%, 2009, is hereby amended effective upon execution by both
parties, as follows:

By deleting on page 1 of 11, Section 3 (Maximum Amount) and substituting in lieu thereof the
following Section 3:

3. Maximum Amount. In consideration of the services to be performed by Contract, the State

agrees to pay Contractor, in accordance with the payment provisions specified in Attachment B, a
sum not to exceed $19,900.

By deleting on page 4 of 11, Section 4 of Attachment B (Payment Provisions) and substituting in lieu
thereof the following Section 4:

4. The total maximum amount payable under this contract shall not exceed $19,900.00.
This amendment consists of 1 page. Except as modificd by this amendment and any previous

amendments, all provisions of this contract, (#15905) signed into effect on October 21, 2009 shall
remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

STATE OF VERMONT CONTRACTOR
Department of Vermont Health Access Ann Rugg

By: Q,WW («OBI/ O

Susan Besio, Commissioner

Date: 3!\?!\\ Date: 5\1 '\3\;‘)\0 ik



